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Rockingham Montessori School Inc ROCKINGHAM

2024 FEES AND CHARGES INFORMATION Montessori
SCHOOL

Registration

In order to register a student to be considered for enrolment, an Application form must be completed and
lodged at the School, along with a non-refundable payment of $110 to contribute to administration costs
associated with the application process. Please note that the acceptance of an Application form by the School
does not guarantee an offer of enrolment.

Enrolment & Bond

Following a successful interview and visit dates, a place may be offered.

1 Acceptance of an offer of a place will be confirmed upon payment of a $420 one off Enrolment Fee and a
Bond Deposit (which is equivalent to a full term’s fee). The bond is only refundable to students who have
completed six full terms, on the condition that the School is given one full Term’s notice in writing, and
all monies owing have been paid. Please note: Bond Deposits for siblings do not attract the sibling
discount.

2  The enrolment fee confirms your commitment to Rockingham Montessori School and confirms the
student will take the position offered in the formal Letter of Offer.

Notice of Withdrawal

The school requires one full term’s notice in writing of a family’s intention to withdraw their child from the
school. Failure to provide the term’s notice will incur one term’s fees from the date of written notification.

School building fund

The School has a Building Fund to which parents are encouraged to donate. The Fund is a Deductible Gift
Recipient approved by the Australian Taxation Office, and therefore all donations over $2.00 are eligible for
income tax deductions. The school welcomes any additional financial assistance by families and extended
families.

2024 Secondary Assistance Scheme

Parents/Guardians with eligible concession cards can apply for the Secondary Assistance Scheme (SAS) during
Term 1. For application forms, contact the Adolescent Program office (9500 7660)

2024 Termly & Annual Tuition Fees (Invoiced annually)

Infant Toddler . , . . Adolescent
Per Children’s House  Lower Primary Upper Primary
Program Program
TERM * $1,765.40 $1,765.40 $1,765.40 $1,976.50
YEAR * $7,061.60 $7,061.60 $7,061.60 $7,906.00

*NOTE: Infant Toddler Program cost is $20 per session paid in full per term or $23 casual rate.

Families are required to pay fees upfront within four weeks of commencement. Payments (school fees only) made in
full are entitled to a 2% discount. Alternatively, fees will be required to be paid by a direct debit arrangement.



Sibling Discount

A reduction as set out below is made for each sibling concurrently enrolled at the School, other than the eldest.

Primary School Adolescent Program

; Annual Total Annual Total
Each child Term Fee . Term Fee .
Fee discount Fee discount
First Child $7,061.60 $1,765.40 - $7,906.00 $1,976.50 -
Second
i $6,355.45 $1,588.85 $706.15 $7,115.40 $1,778.85 $790.60

Child 10%
Third Child
45% $3,883.90 $971.00 $3,177.70 $4,348.30 $1,087.10 $3.557.70

(1]
Fourth Child
45% $3,883.90 $971.00 $3,177.70 $4,348.30 $1,087.10 $3,557.70

(1]

Overdue accounts

Full fees are to be paid by 24 February 2024, within the first four week of commencement or a payment plan is
required to be put in place. If fees remain unpaid for a period of 120 days, legal action may be taken and you
will incur any associated costs. All monies owing must be paid by the start of the new school year to ensure re-
enrolment of a student.

Excursions/Incursions (Including Camp/Expedition/Odyssey)
Excursions/Incursion fees are as outlined below and will be placed on the annual invoice to help families pay in
instalments along with their fees.

Lower Primary Upper Primary Middle School Senior School
Camp Camp Expedition Odyssey
$250 $300 $350 $550

The following estimates have been made of the possible additional costs for any additional excursions or
incursions in 2024. This information is provided to assist families in their budgeting; however, it is indicative only
and may vary.

‘ Excursion/Incursion

Children’s House Lower Primary Upper Primary Adolescent Program
$50 S50 $80 $100
Address: 7 Attwood Way Rockingham WA 6168 Phone (08) 9528 2118 ABN 68 115 270 695

Email reception@rms.wa.edu.au
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